The first-time adoption of IFRS 16 has the following impact on earnings, financial position and performance:

Purchase price allocation (in EUR thousand)
Original purchase

price allocation Correction Corrected purchase
price allocation

Intangible assets 4,400 -1,813 2,587
Property, plant and equipment 183 0 183
Deferred tax assets 99 0 99
Deferred tax liabilities -99 -503 -602
Other provisions -3,450 3,437 -13
Other liabilities -133 0 -133
Net assets 1,000 1,121 2,121

Income statement and equity (in EUR thousand)
2018 2017

Negative goodwill 0 1,121
Other operating expenses 0 -3,437
Depreciation and amortization 572 272
Deferred taxes -178 981
Net assets 395 -1,063

Reduction in equity -668 -1.063

Standard/Interpretation Title of the standard, interpretation or amendment
IFRS 16 Leases
Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Improvements to IFRS 2015 – 2017 Amendments to IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23
Amendments to IFRS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

IFRS 16 restated as of January 01, 2018 (in EUR thousand)
Originally reported After restatements Restatements

Property, plant and equipment 13,461 11,260 -2,201
Rights of use
Buildings 0 36,182 36,182
Motor vehicles  0 5,152 5,152
Other equipment, operating and office equipment 0 4,136 4,136

Effect on total assets 43,269
Non-current lease liabilities 0 39,085 39,085
Other non-current financial liabilities 3,104 2,134 -970
Current lease liabilities 0 10,747 10,747
Other current financial liabilities 26,054 24,141 -1,913
Effect on total liabilities 46,949

Change in equity -3,680
of which:
Shareholders of the parent company -3,207
Non-controlling shareholders -473

IFRS 16 restated as of December 31, 2018 (in EUR thousand)
Originally reported After restatements Restatements

Property, plant and equipment 21,430 14,565 -6,865
Rights of use
Buildings 0 50,140 50,140
Motor vehicles  0 4,836 4,836
Other equipment, operating and office equipment 0 8,398 8,398

Effect on total assets 56,509
Non-current lease liabilities 0 53,591 53,591
Other non-current financial liabilities 32,646 27,825 -4,821
Current lease liabilities 0 15,212 15,212
Other current financial liabilities 38,674 35,689 -2,985
Effect on total liabilities 60,997

Change in equity -4,488
of which:
Shareholders of the parent company -3,894
Non-controlling shareholders -594

9190

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

V. Standards and Interpretations that Have Not Been Applied Early
The IASB and IFRIC have issued the following standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards, the application
of which was not yet mandatory for the 2019 financial year according to EU regulations:

If the amendments could be significant for the Allgeier Group in the future, the amendments are explained below: